

No. 21-60626

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT;  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND DENYING THE PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 630-3644  
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**No. 21-60626, Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment et al. v. SEC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The rule provides investors with important information and does not impose a quota or pressure companies to recruit diverse directors.....	4
A.    Investors need information about the diversity of corporate boards to make important investment decisions, especially in light of the risks that non-diverse boards pose. ....	5
B.    Although the SEC is not limited to the disclosure of “material” information, board diversity disclosures clearly meet that test, regardless of whether the correlation between board diversity and financial performance is deemed conclusive.....	8
C.    The Rule does not impose a diversity quota. ....	15
II.   The Rule does not compel speech in violation of the First Amendment. ....	18
A.    Disclosure is the lifeblood of securities regulation and suppressing it via the First Amendment will harm investors and the markets. ....	18
B.    The Court should, at most, treat the disclosures as compelled commercial speech and evaluate them accordingly. ....	19
C.    The Rule survives scrutiny under the First Amendment because it involves purely factual and uncontroversial information that is reasonably related to a substantial government interest. ....	21

III. The Rule does not impose an unnecessary or inappropriate burden on competition.....	25
A. The SEC need not conduct a cost-benefit analysis to find that the Rule does not impose an unnecessary or inappropriate burden on competition.....	25
B. The Rule has substantial benefits for investors. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Express Oil Change, LLC v. Miss. Bd. of Licensure for Prof’l Eng’rs &amp; Surveyors</i> , 916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exchange</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	18
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’ v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	21, 22
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	23, 24
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	10, 12
<i>SEC v. World Tree Financial, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 448 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	5
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	9
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	22

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 20, 22

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

## Other Authorities

Akshaya Kamalnath, *Strengthening Corporate Boards Through Diversity: A Two-Sided Market That Can Be Effectively Served By Intermediaries*,  
40 MINN. J.L. & INEQ. 155 (2022) .....13

Atinuke O. Adediran, *Disclosing Corporate Diversity*,  
109 VA. L. REV. 307 (2023)..... 14, 15, 17

Better Markets, *Setting the Record Straight on Cost-Benefit Analysis and Financial Reform at the SEC* (July 30, 2012) ..... 26, 27

Cindy A. Schipani et al., *Women in Power: Clearing Pathways for Women to Rise to Positions of Organizational Leadership*, 26 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 138 (2023).....13

Cindy A. Schipani, *Improving Board Decisions: The Promise of Diversity*,  
39 MINN. J.L. & INEQ. 295 (2021) .....11

Hillary A. Sale, *Disclosure’s Purpose*, 107 GEO. L.J. 1045 (2019) .....18

Ido Baum et al., *Gender and Corporate Crime: Do Women on the Board of Directors Reduce Corporate Bad Behavior?* 29 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 291  
(2022).....7

Jill E. Fisch, *Promoting Corporate Diversity: The Uncertain Role of Institutional Investors*, U. PA. CAREY L. SCH. INST. FOR L. & ECON., Working Paper No. 23-11  
(2022) .....6

Jill Fisch, *Promoting Corporate Diversity: The Uncertain Role of Institutional Investors*, 46 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 367 (2023) .....11

Joseph W. Yockey, *The Fiduciary Duty of Dissent*, 69 VILL. L. REV. 157 (2024)...6

*Order Approving Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, To Adopt Listing Rules Related to Board Diversity and To Offer Certain Listed*

<i>Companies Access to a Complimentary Board Recruiting Service</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 44,424 (Aug. 12, 2021).....	passim
Paul G. Mahoney, <i>Equity Market Structure Regulation: Time to Start Over</i> , 10 MICH. BUS. & ENTREPRENEURIAL L. REV. 1 (2020) .....	25
Richard W. Painter, <i>Board Diversity: A Response to Professor Fried</i> , 27 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 173 (2022).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....	26, 27
